| Environmental Corp.

RECETVED
April 3, 1995 APR - 6 1995

SBA

Ms. LeArta McNeal
Tracy Federal Bank
2151 Salvio Street
Concord, CA 94520

Subject: March 1995 Groundwater Monitoring at 16505 Worthley Drive, San
Lorenzo, California, Alameda County Site 1.D. 5009 (RECON Project No.
$40180)

Dear Ms. McNeal:
This report has been prepared by Recon Environmental Corp. (RECON) to summarize
the results of the groundwater sampling event performed during March 1995 by
RECON at 16505 Worthley Drive, San Lorenzo, California (site; Figure 1). RECON, in
accordance with the agreement for services with Tracy Federal Bank, performed the
following work:
® Surveyed the well locations/elevations by using a licensed land surveyor to
second order accuracy to allow for the evaluation of groundwater elevations
and gradient.
¢ Llocated and repaired well MW-2. Located well MW-7.
® Monitored the located, accessible wells during the first quarter of 1995.

This report presents discussions of data collected and technical procedures performed
at the site by RECON. Included in this report are the following:

® A summary of the groundwater sampling event.

® |aboratory reports and a cumulative tabulation of analytical data for the wells
monitored.
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e Groundwater level data for the wells monitored.
® Monitoring well location map and location/elevation survey.
BACKGROUND

RECON sampled the wells in December 1994 and March 1995. Wells MW-1 and MW-
2 are located adjacent to two historical, removed, underground gasoline tanks. Wells
MW-4, MW-5, and MW-6 are located adjacent to two historical removed, underground
diesel tanks. Well MW-3 is located in the western portion of the site between the
former underground fuel tanks. Well MW-7 is apparently an upgradient well, located in
the eastern part of the site, away from the historic, removed, underground fuel tanks.
Well MW-7 was located by RECON in March 1995, but was not sampled in December
1994 or March 1995.

QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Quarterly groundwater sampling was conducted on March 24, 1995, by personnel of
RECON. Groundwater samples were analyzed by North State Environmental of South
San Francisco, California, a State-certified hazardous waste laboratory. This
monitoring event included the collection and analysis of groundwater samples from six
on-site monitoring wells, including wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, MW-5, and MW-6.
Sampling of MW-2 was made possible by uncovering the well head which had been
previously paved over, and replacing the well vault with a new traffic-rated vault set in
a concrete apron. Well MW-7 was not sampled because it was not located until after
the March 1995 monitoring event.

Groundwater levels in each of the monitoring wells (Table 1) were measured to the
nearest 0.01 foot. Preparation for groundwater sample collection included purging
approximately three well-casing volumes of groundwater from each monitoring well
immediately prior to sample collection. Monitoring well purging was accomplished by
hand bailing. During the purging procedure measurements of temperature, electrical
conductivity, and pH of the purge water were recorded (Attachment A). Once the
temperature, specific conductance, and pH were judged to have stabilized and five
casing volumes of groundwater removed, the groundwater level within the well was
allowed to recover to at least approximately 80% of the pre-purge level and a ground-
water sample was collected from the monitoring well using a disposable polyethylene
bailer. The locations of the monitoring wells from which samples were collected are
presented in Figure 2.
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Groundwater samples were transferred from the bailer into taboratory-supplied
containers, labeled for identification purposes, and stored on ice in an insulated chest
pending delivery to the laboratory for analysis. Samples were collected, retained, and
transported to the laboratory using chain-of-custody procedures. Groundwater
samples, collected at the site on March 24, 1995, were analyzed for total petroleum
hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd) and gasoline (TPHg) in general accordance with U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method No. 8015 modified; and benzene,
toluene, xylene, and ethylbenzene (BTXE) in general accordance with EPA Method No.
8020. Laboratory results are presented in Table 1. The chain-of-custody forms and

laboratory reports are presented in Attachment B.
SUMMARY OF HYDROGEOLOGIC AND GROUNDWATER QUALITY DATA

Water levels were measured on December 1, 1994, and March 24, 1995, by personnel
of RECON. The water ievel data are presented in Table 1. Groundwater elevations
were assessed based upon the surveyed well top-of-casing elevations. Depth to water
was measured to be approximately 5 feet below grade in March 1895. The ground-
water gradient is interpreted to slope approximately 0.004 feet/foot toward the west.
Water levels rose approximately 2 feet from the December 1994 monitoring event to
the March 1985 monitoring event.

TPHd, TPHg and BTXE were not reported in the groundwater samples collected on
March 24, 1995, in concentrations exceeding the laboratory analytical reporting limits
(Table 1).

RECOMMENDATION

Both December 1994 and March 1995 quarterly reports should be forwarded from
your office to the following addressee:

Ms. Amy Leech

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor

Alameda, CA 94502
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If you have any questions regarding the material presented in this report, please feel
free to contact either of us at your convenience at (415) 742-9900.

Thank you for this opportunity to serve Tracy Federal Bank.

Sincerely,
Marc Papineau Donald P. Bransford, R.G. 5621
Project Manager Environmental Services Manager

Attachments: A, B, C
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TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL DATA (1)
16505 WORTHLEY DRIVE, SAN LORENZO, CALIFORNIA

Monitoring Depth Ground- | TPHd | TPHg | Benzene | Toluene | Ethyi- Xylenes
Well No. to Water 4 (5) benzene
Waiter Elevation
(2) (3)
P — e e —
MW-1
12/01/94 | 6.19 3.15 <50 <50 <0.5 (B) <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/24/95 | 4.25 5.09 <50 <50 | <05 <1.0
Mw-2
12/01/94 | N/A(7) | N/A (D) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
' 03/24/95 | 4.30 5.19 <50 <50 | <05 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 “
| MW-3 '
| 12/01/94 | 6.67 3.21 <50 <50 | <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5
| 03/24/95 | 4.55 5.33 <50 <50 | <05 <0.5 <05 <1.0
MW-4
12/01/94 | 7.20 2.82 190 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
03/24/95 | 5.30 4.72 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0
s II
12/01/94 | 7.15 2.95 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05
03/2485 | 515 4.95 <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <1.0
MW-6
12/01/94 | 6.44 3.06 <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <(.5 <0.5
03/24/95 | 4.40 5.10 <50 <£'M <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10

Notes:

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.

Concentrations are reported in micrograms per liter @g/L).
Depths are reported in feet below the top of casing.

Elevations are reported in feet above National Geodetic Vertical Datum 1928.
TPHd = total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel.

TPHg = total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline.

"<" = not reported in concentrations exceeding the indicated analytical method
reporting limit.

N/A = not sampled

~
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% RECON ENVIRONMENTAL CORP.

SITE LOCATION MAP
16505 WORTHLEY DRIVE
TES: SAN LORENZO, CALIFORNIA
1) All {ocations and dimensions are
cpproximate.

NORTH PROJECT NUMBER: S40180 FIGURE 1.
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ATTACHMENT A

GROUNDWATER SAMPLE COLLECTION LOGS




GROUNDWATER COLLECTION LOG WELL NO. M W — /

projet [ bSDS _ Sample Number MW —|
Name Wi THLEY V@ivg
Depth to Well Bottom
Project
|l number_S 240180 Depth to Water 4.2 (s I0A
Purge Method STAMNLESS BALERL
pste 2/24195
' i Sample Method D(s¢oSA %Lb'_ Ba el
Tene { Cumulative Volume pH Electrical Temperature Comments
of Water P Conductivity
2N — & oAt LED dlrnban sHLE vof wﬁhﬁju
|Z-20 ﬁ}%ﬂrw"ow/(c /‘ru—/b; A1 ol
wieten n svnd Jj—aak
Iomua/ o1 £
|

Sample Turbidity ~ C ez THn

Total Number of Samples Collected Laboratory Nerrr STare EnviroimeanTdq

40 mi VOA Vials 2. Date Shipped _ 3/ 27195

200 mi Piastic Bottles

1 Liter Amber Botties | Shipped Via /-1 - PAPINEAY

1 Gal. Amber Bottes

Other samped By _M - PAPINEAL "I
Estimsted Volume to Purge =3.14x(5mmgvol.)xU.Sgal.p-rctbbmx(fnightofwmrhft)x(nduufwdlinftsqmnd)

=2314x5x75x] ) x ([ ] squared) =

RECON ENVIRONMENTAL CORP. Page Number / of 4,
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GROUNDWATER COLLECTION LOG wewwno. M IW~2

Project [eSDS Sampie Number Mw—2z.
Name WERTHLET prveE.
Depth to Well Bottom
Project ,
Number -S> 4 080 Depth to Water 4,30 //-08A
Purge Method SThwgss Bang
Date 3/24 /"(S_
- Sample Method Diseofarie BarLee
Time | Cumulative Volume pH Electrical Temperature Comments -
of Water Purged Conductivity .
15 3eA & G LED d3pEes < mf'wmjg%__
—iZn m-é’-fe/) T et dasude
sample Tubidty  CLEAC Thwv .
Total Number of Samples Collectad Laboratory NoreT g'm-re, Envy rovmEnTL
40 mi VOA Vials = Date Shipped __3/27 /95~
200 mi Plastic Botties
1 Liter Amber Botties i Shipped Via M. PhpivEa
1 Gal. Amber Botties
Otrar - samped By _ M. PAPINEAL UL
Estimatad Volume to Purge -3,14x(smvol.)x(759nl.pucubicmx(huiqlnofmhm:(ruduofwallhitsqmrad)
=314x5x75x] Ix(l ] squared) =

RECON ENVIRONMENTAL CORP. Page Number 20f (,




GROUNDWATER COLLECTION LOG

werLno. MW -3

project 6505
Name _WopTucE Y Pravel

Project

Sample Number MW -3

Depth to Well Bottom

Number_ >4 0189 Depth to Water 4.55 i IB8A
Purge Method STRINLESS BANER
pate _ 312495 e
Sample Method Oisposance Bange,
Teme | Cumuiative Volume pH Electrical Temperature Comments
of Water Purged Conductivi —— -
122 30/ G oL LED 4@0/«7_15_&@&52;_

— 1/

Sample Turbidity CLEAR ‘Tellish

Total Number of Samples Coliected

40 mi VOA Vials
200 mi Plastic Botties
1 Liter Amber Botiles
1 Gai. Amber Botties
Other

Laboratory  NepTH _STATE EnviROnMENTAL

Date Shipped _3{/;7/ 95
Shipped Via M. FAPINE AV
sampeaBy . (APmnEM) P

Estimated Volune to Purge = 3.14 x (5 casingvol} x (7.5 gnl.perctlbbfaxoulgmofmhmunduofmﬂhﬂtqm

=314x5x75x]

Ix(( ] squared) =

RECON ENVIRONMENTAL CORP.

Page Number Sof A




GROUNDWATER COLLECTION LOG wereno. MA/-4

Project [ & SD5 Sampie Number Mw=4

Name W ORTHET URivE
| Depth to Well Bottom

Project
Number S46(80 Depth to Water 5,30 /0167 A
Purge Method STANKESS EALL €T
Date 312495
| ' ' Sample Method JISPoSABLE RAILER
Tme | Cumulative Volume pH Electrical Temperature Comments

Water Pur Conductivity
225 £l Saer |
2245 £ - GA 7.08 | /.97 | o3
(249 p SEA1 L 94]>20 0% | ©5¢
2. 52Y oG | 219 | 220107 | 654

Sample Turbidity ~ CLEATR

| Total Number of Samples Collectsd Laboratory UO?TH STATE  EAVIRONHMEATAL.
| 40 mi VOA Vials A Date Shipped _ 2/2.7/9S

200 mi Plastic Botties

1 Uker Amber Bottes __[ ShippedVia M « PAANEAN/

1 Gial. Amber Botties

Othar Sampled By M.PAf!NéAt/owo

Estimatad Volume %o Purge = 3.14 x {5 casing vol) x (7.5 gal. per cubic f) x (height of water in ) x (radius of well in ft squared)
=314x5%x75x] Ix{ ] squared) =

RECON ENVIRONMENTAL CORP. Page Number 4ot [




GROUNDWATER COLLECTION LOG WELL NO. M W- g
Project LSS Sampie Number MW-5"
Name _(NVOv2THLEY ﬂﬂ‘.lwz_
Depth to Well Bottom !
Project , _
Number S 40160 Depth to Water £./5 1054 A
Purge Method SIBM £S5 g&g [LELD
pate _3/24[95
‘ Sample Method DisPosagie. EALER |
Time | Cumulative Volume pH Electrical Temparature Commenrts
‘ of Water Purged Conductivity
JSE P <RY2T
2504 =G | 732 ig.9u (bl
2 1 CGAL | paol »z0j05 | i
2l v et .99 | >20i127 | pSTG
2 g aGal. | .93 w20 | 65,/
Sample Turbidity Cegrr
Total Number of Sampiles Collectsd Laboratory No RTH gmn EAVIRONMENTEA
40 mi VOA Vials z Date Shipped _ 3/27J9S
200 mi Plastic Bottiea '
1 Liter Amber Bottles f Shipped Via M . FAPINEA
1 Gal. Amber Bottles
Other SampledBy _ M - PAP/NEMW/
Estimated Volume to Purge = 3.14 x (5 casing vol) X (7.5 gal. per cubic ft) x (height of water in ft) x (radius of well in ft squared)
®314x5x75x[ Ix(l ] squared) =
RECON ENVIRONMENTAL CORP. Page Number 5of [,
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GROUNDWATER COLLECTION LOG

Project | SOS Sample Number Mw—b
Neme WonnTrieY DRivE
Depth to Well Bottom
Project '
Number .G 40 )80 Depth to Water A0 10:52.A
Purge Method Srmntess CAner
pate _3/24 )95
— Sampie Method DisPosagre. Barnel
Time | Cumulative Volume pH Electricai Temperature Comments
of Water Purged Conductivity
l; 1_2075 CTRCT p
lr2o B E&AL .27 2,219 e 2=
{:37 G —.20| 2,661 | 4. p;
1l4s 725GaL | 45F  fbises] o5/
11 45 2.0 | A5 s | 639
Sample Turbidity CLEAR
Tota! Number of Samples Collected Laboratory I\( o+ Srare ENVIRON MENTAL
40 i VOA Vials = Date Shipped _3/27/95~
200 mi Piastic Bottles
1 Liter Amber Botties ' shippedvia M  PAPNEAL.
1 Gal. Amber Bottles
Other SampledBy M . Pronveay o
Estimatad Volume to Purge = 3,14 x (5 casing vol) x (7.5 gal. per cubic ft) x (height of water in ft) x (radius of welt in ft squarsd)
=3.14x85xT5x] I1x([ ] squared) =

Page Number [ot {»
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ATTACHMENT B

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORTS
AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY FORMS




Q North State Environmental

Chemical Waste Disposal - Trucking - Consulting

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYGSIS

JOB NO: 95-108 DATE SAMPLED: 03-24-95

CLIENT: RECON DATE EXTRACTED:03-27-95

PROJECT NAME: 16505 WORTHLEY DATE ANALYZED: 03-27-95
DRIVE

PROJECT NO: 540180

BTXE AND GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS BY
EPA METHOD 8020/5030 AND 8015 M
DIESEL RANGE HYDROCARBONS BY EPA METHOD 8015 M

Sample No. Client 1D Analyte Result

$5-108-01 MW-1 Benzene
Water Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Xylenes
Gasoline
Diesel

895-108-02 MW-2 Benzene
Water Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Xylenes
Gasoline
Diesel

95-108-03 MW-3 Benzene
Water Tcluene
Ethylbenzene
Xylenes
Gascline
Diesel

95-108-04 MW-4 Bernzene
Water Toluerne
Ethylbenzene
Xylenes
Gasoline
Diesel

§E8868 588588 85588 838888

Page 1 of 2

P.O.Box 5624 » South San Francisco, California 94083 « 415-588-2838 FAX 588-1950




§ North State Environmental

Chemical Waste DGpoBt Ryrifvidh - Pondbtti@z A T E OF ANALYSIS

JOB NO: 95-108 DATE SAMPLED: 03-24-95

CLIENT: RECON DATE EXTRACTED:03-27-95

PROJECT NAME: 16505 WORTHLEY DATE ANALYZED: 03-27-95
DRIVE

PROJECT NO: 540180

BTXE AND GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS BY
EPA METHOD 8020/5030 AND 8015 M
DIESEL RANGE HYDROCARBONS BY EPA METHOD 8015 M

Sample No. Client ID Analyte Result

95-108-05 MW-5 Benzene
Water Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Xylenes
Gascline
Diesgel

55-108-06 MW-6 Benzene
Water Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Xylenes
Gasoline
Diesel

CEEEEEREEEEEE

Quality Control Quality Assurance Summary:Water

Reporting MS/MSD

Analyte Method limit Blank Recovery RFD
Benzene 8020 0.5 ug/L ND AVG 96% 3
Toluene 8020 0.5 ug/L ND

Ethylbenzene 8020 0.5 ug/L ND

Xylenes 8020 1 ug/L ND

Gasoline 8015/5030 &0 ug/L ND AVG 99% 8
Diesel B0O15 M 50 ug/L ND AVG 94% 2

ELAP CERTIF N NUMBER 1753

Page 2 of 2

P.O.Box 5624 « South San Francisco, California 94083 « 415-588-2838 FAX 588-1950




RECON ENVIRONMENTAL CORP. CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
7000 Marina Boulevard, 4th Floor, Brisbane, Cakfomia 94005

Phone: 415~742-9900; Fax: 415-742-1033 ' ‘?K‘— (o&"
Project Name Project Number Type of Analysis
i(:;i?l;%v VT U 540] &o ~
Send Report Attention of. Analytical Laboratory. N |
M- A f“/AJé'NW MeaTH STRTE, No. of -f‘tx E
Con- Typeof |Preser— <. Condition
Sample Number |Date |Time Matrix Locationr | tainers Coniainers vative ?:. |~ of Samples
Muw-1 [$) 24 G wvn W AL s VUA Hey v v
Mw~-) Aust ! ammheq Ny
MW T = Ve A Hed |V
M 72 . ! awboa| yo
Mw~-3 345 2 voA By
M3 i \1’22/1 N \/
o P2sP 2 | _woA__|ta [V
e A ! pambin | N v/
M-S 3 /5F 2- Ve A Hc§
M-S ] Baebiry N3 v
> 2571 2 VOA nel |/
o LV Birabe  Kreuneowasn J amba, N v
Relinquished by: ume: ’,ﬂ/ / tefTime: rhs:
’ 758 5
/7’ﬁ%/'0‘/7/‘ it %f W S
Relnquished by: 77/ /Trme: Date/Time: (s b&

Refinquished by: te/Time:; ived by: te/Time:
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ATTACHMENT C

WELL ELEVATION/LOCATION SURVEY REPORT




EXPLANATION

4 MW-1  MONITORING WELL LOCATION AND
DESIGNATION

2= FENCE
—+—+— RAILROAD TRACKS

NOTES:

1. Base map produced trom UUSGS topographic
map and field notes.

2. Well locations based on field notes.

3. Alllocations and dimensions are approximate.

% RECON ENVIRONMENTAL CORP.

MONITORING WELL LOCATION MAF
16505 WORTHLEY DRIVE
SAN LORENZO, CALIFORNIA

NORTH

SCALE: 1" : 80 PROJECT NUMBER: S4D180 FIGURE 2.
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